

No. 23-601

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN AND JANE PARENTS 1, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

BRUCE M. BERMAN  
JEREMY W. BRINSTER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000

SIMON B. KRESS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State St.  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000

ALAN SCHOENFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
EMILY BARNET  
THOMAS K. BREDAR  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich St.  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. The Guidelines .....	2
B. Proceedings Below .....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	9
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S STRAIGHT-FORWARD APPLICATION OF THIS COURT’S STANDING PRECEDENTS DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW .....	9
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Sole Holding Was That Petitioners Lack Standing Under This Court’s Precedents .....	9
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Standing Decision Is Consistent With Those Of Other Circuits .....	17
C. The Fourth Circuit Read Petitioners’ Complaint Liberally And Nonetheless Held That They Lacked Standing .....	21
II. THE MERITS OF PETITIONERS’ DUE-PROCESS CLAIM DO NOT WARRANT REVIEW .....	23
A. The District Court’s Opinion Is Consistent With This Court’s Precedent And Does Not Implicate Any Circuit Split .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
1. The District Court’s Application Of Rational-Basis Review Is Consistent With This Court’s Precedent Regarding Parental Control Over The Classroom .....	24
2. The District Court’s Strict Scrutiny Analysis Is Consistent With This Court’s Precedent And The Decisions Of The Courts Of Appeals.....	28
B. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Addressing This Issue, Which Warrants Further Percolation.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	13
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979) .....	25
<i>Anspach ex rel. Anspach v. City of Philadelphia, Department of Public Health</i> , 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	16
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Public School District</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free School District No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	28
<i>Brokaw v. Mercer County</i> , 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy &amp; Safer Products, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	25
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 592 U.S. 209 (2021) .....	23
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Board of Education</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Croft v. Westmoreland County Children &amp; Youth Services</i> , 103 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	23
<i>Deanda v. Becerra</i> , 2024 WL 1058721 (5th Cir. Mar. 12, 2024) .....	20, 21
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	15
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	17
<i>Fields v. Palmdale School District</i> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Foote v. Town of Ludlow</i> , 2022 WL 18356421 (D. Mass. Dec. 14, 2022) .....	32
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	19, 20
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Hall v. Tawney</i> , 621 F.2d 607 (4th Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Herndon ex rel. Herndon v. Chapel Hill Carrboro City Board of Education</i> , 89 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	29
<i>Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez</i> , 596 U.S. 573 (2022) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services of Durham County, N.C.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981) .....	29
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	15
<i>Lee v. York County School Division</i> , 484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	25, 26, 30
<i>Littlejohn v. School Board of Leon County</i> , 647 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (N.D. Fla. 2022).....	32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	22
<i>Martinez v. Malloy</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D. Conn. 2018).....	14
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	29
<i>Mirabelli v. Olson</i> , 2023 WL 5976992 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2023).....	27
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	28
<i>Parents Defending Education v. Linn Mar Community School District</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	9, 13
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	29
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (2008) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	29
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....	17
<i>Regino v. Staley</i> , 2023 WL 4464845 (E.D. Cal. July 11, 2023) .....	32
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra</i> , 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	19, 20
<i>Ricard v. USD 475 Geary County, KS School Board</i> , 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan. May 9, 2022) .....	27, 32
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....	24, 25
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	15
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	30
<i>School District of Abington Township, Pennsylvania v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	15
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	29
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	16
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	12, 13, 16
<i>Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon School District</i> , 637 F. Supp. 3d 295 (W.D. Pa. 2022) .....	27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021) .....	22
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	24, 30
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	15
<i>Willey v. Sweetwater County School District No. 1 Board of Trustees</i> , 2023 WL 4297186 (D. Wyo. June 30, 2023).....	31

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Mead v. Rockford Public School District</i> , No. 1:23-cv-01313-PLM-RSK (W.D. Mich. Dec. 18, 2023).....	32
<i>Perez v. Clay County School Board</i> , No. 3:22-cv-0083-TJC-JBT (M.D. Fla. May 31, 2023).....	32

**STATUTES AND RULES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5
S. Ct. R. 10 .....	26, 27

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 5.12(c)(3) (11th ed. 2019) .....	12
